












































 

Page 1 of 1 

 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR MATERIALS  
Hereby we declare that Nuova Aptaca Srl In Vitro Medical Diagnostic Devices (Directive 98/79/CE) and Medical Device 
(93/42/CE): 

 
1. During devices manufacturing no materials containing natural rubber, latex, synthetic rubber are used (except 

for Articles of latex). The statement is formulated on the basis of information and statements provided by the 
producers of the raw materials used. 

 
2. Devices are produced with materials that do not contain substances submitted to restrictions provided by 

10/2001/EU Regulation and respect the global and specific migration limits in accordance with the following 
conditions: 
- Simulant A ( distilled water) -40°C for 10 days  
- Simulant B ( acetic acid solution 3% p/v) – 40°C for 10 days  
- Simulant C ( Ethyl alcohol solution 10% v/v) - 40°C for 10 days 
- Simulant D1 (ethyl alcohol solution at 50% v/v) - 40°C for 10 days 
- Simulant D2 (Vegetable oil - Try substitute made with 95% ethyl alcohol as indicated by the Italian 

Ministerial Decree 34 of 21.03.1973) - 40°C for 10 days 
The global migration limit, together with all other specific restrictions which monomers and/or additives 
present in the material can be exposed to, are respected in the use conditions here above. Notes and/or 
simulant used for migration tests allow to fix the food or the group of food, admitted to the contact with food. 
The statement is formulated on the basis of analytical tests made by our qualified Laboratory and information 
and statements provided by the producers of the raw materials used 
 

3. Devices are produced with materials that satisfy the follow requirements: 
- Directive (UE) 2015/863 (substances use restriction – phthalates, sulphates) and following updates and 

changes 

- 1272/2008 Regulation ( labeling and use of dangerous substances) and following updates and changes 
- 10/2011 Regulation (specific migration limits) and following updates and changes 1895/2005/CE Rule 

(substances use restriction  for food contact) and following updates and changes 
- 2011/65/UE Directive (heavy metals, RoHS) and following updating and changes 
- 1895/2005/UE Regulation ( objects intended to come in contact with food) and following updates and 

changes 

 
The use in an industrial or commercial venue of the material indicated in this statement does not exclude the 
determination of its compliance with applicable rules of competence as well as the technological suitability for 
the purpose which it is intended by the user. 
 
 
Canelli, lì 21 May 2019 

Buono Duilio 

Quality and Regulatory Affairs Manager 



 

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ DEI MATERIALI  
 

 

Con la presente si dichiara che i Dispositivi Medico Diagnostici in Vitro (Direttiva 98/79/CE e s.m.i.) e i Dispositivi Medici 

(93/42/CE e s.m.i.) della Nuova Aptaca Srl: 

 

1. sono stati prodotti utilizzando materiali che non contengono gomma naturale, latex, gomme sintetiche che 

contengono gomme naturali (ad esclusione degli articoli in lattice). L’affermazione è formulata sulla base delle 

informazioni e dichiarazioni fornite dai produttori delle materie prime utilizzate. 

 

2. sono realizzati con materiali che non contengono sostanze sottoposte a restrizioni secondo il Regolamento 

10/2011 (limiti di migrazione) e s.m.i. e rispettano i limiti di migrazione globale e specifica (ove applicabile) alle 

seguenti condizioni: 

- simulante A (acqua distillata) - 40°C per 10 giorni  

- simulante B (soluzione di acido acetico al 3% p/v) - 40°C per 10 giorni  

- simulante C (soluzione di alcool etilico al 10% v/v) - 40°C per 10 giorni  

- simulante D1 (soluzione di alcool etilico al 50% v/v) - 40°C per 10 giorni 

- simulante D2 (Olio vegetale - Prova sostitutiva effettuata con alcool etilico al 95% secondo quanto indicato dal 

DM 34 del 21.03.1973) - 40°C per 10 giorni 

Il limite di migrazione globale, unitamente alle altre restrizioni specifiche alle quali possono essere sottoposti i 

monomeri e/o gli additivi presenti nel materiale, sono rispettati nelle condizioni d’uso sopra menzionate. Le note 

e/o i simulanti impiegati per le prove di migrazione consentono di determinare il prodotto alimentare o il gruppo 

di prodotti alimentari, ammessi al contatto con alimenti. 

L’affermazione è supportata da prove analitiche da noi condotte presso Laboratori qualificati in accordo con il 

Regolamento citato e sulla base delle informazioni e dichiarazioni fornite dai produttori delle materie prime 

utilizzate. 

 

3. sono realizzati con materiali che soddisfano i seguenti dettati legislativi: 

- Direttiva Delegata (UE) 2015/863 (restrizione d’uso sostanze - ftalati, sulfati, ) e s.m.i. 

- Regolamento 1272/2008  (etichettatura e uso sostanze pericolose) e s.m.i. 

- Direttiva 2011/65/UE (metalli pesanti, RoHS) e s.m.i. 

- Regolamento 1895/2005/CE (restrizione d’uso sostanze per contatto con alimenti) e s.m.i. 

- Regolamento 10/2011 (limiti di migrazione) e s.m.i. 

 

L’utilizzazione in sede industriale o commerciale del materiale indicato nella presente dichiarazione non esclude 

l’accertamento della sua conformità alle norme vigenti di competenza nonché della idoneità tecnologica allo scopo 

cui è destinato da parte dell’utilizzatore. 

 

Canelli, lì 21.05.2019 

 

 
Buono Duilio 

Quality and Regulatory Manager 



































































 

 

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 
Lorne Laboratories Ltd declares that the following in vitro diagnostic reagent:  
 

Product name Catalogue number 

ASO Latex kit 031100A 

 
 
has been classified as non List A, non List B (Directive 98/79/EC, Annex II) 
and complies with the essential requirements and provisions of Directive 
98/79/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (also SI 2002 
No.618 which transposes the requirements of Directive 98/79/EC). 
 
and is in conformity with the national standards transposing harmonised 
standards: 
 

 BS EN 980:2008 

 BS EN ISO 13485:2012 

 BS EN 13612:2002 

 BS EN 13640:2002 

 BS EN 13641:2002 

 BS EN ISO 14971:2012 

 BS EN ISO 18113, parts 1&2 
 
The conformity assessment procedure performed was in accordance with 
Annex III of Directive 98/79/EC. 
  
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of Lorne 
Laboratories Ltd and is valid from 13 April 2016. 
 
 

 
_______________ 
Eddy Velthuis 
Technical Director 



 

 

 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

 
 

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION 
 

Product name Catalogue number 

TPHA Microtitre plate kit 043100A 

 
 
 

MANUFACTURER 
 

Name Lorne Laboratories 

Address Unit 1 Cutbush Park Industrial Estate 
Danehill 
Lower Earley 
Berks, RG6 4UT 

Country United Kingdom 

 
 

MEANS OF CONFORMITY 
 
I hereby declare that the products listed above comply with the essential 
requirements and provisions of Directive 98/79/EC of the European 
Parliament and of the Council (also SI 2002 No.618 which transposes the 
requirements of Directive 98/79/EC). 
 
This declaration is valid from 17 May 2015. 
 
 

 
_______________ 
Eddy Velthuis 
Technical Director 



 

 

 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

 
 

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION 
 

Product name Catalogue number 

RPR Carbon kit 044150A 
044500A 

 
 
 

MANUFACTURER 
 

Name Lorne Laboratories 

Address Unit 1 Cutbush Park Industrial Estate 
Danehill 
Lower Earley 
Berks, RG6 4UT 

Country United Kingdom 

 
 

MEANS OF CONFORMITY 
 
I hereby declare that the products listed above comply with the essential 
requirements and provisions of Directive 98/79/EC of the European 
Parliament and of the Council (also SI 2002 No.618 which transposes the 
requirements of Directive 98/79/EC). 
 
This declaration is valid from 17 May 2015. 
 
 

 
_______________ 
Eddy Velthuis 
Technical Director 



 

 

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 
Lorne Laboratories Ltd declares that the following in vitro diagnostic reagent:  
 

Product name Catalogue number 

RF Latex kit 830100A 

 
 
has been classified as non List A, non List B (Directive 98/79/EC, Annex II) 
and complies with the essential requirements and provisions of Directive 
98/79/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (also SI 2002 
No.618 which transposes the requirements of Directive 98/79/EC). 
 
and is in conformity with the national standards transposing harmonised 
standards: 
 

 BS EN 980:2008 

 BS EN ISO 13485:2012 

 BS EN 13612:2002 

 BS EN 13640:2002 

 BS EN 13641:2002 

 BS EN ISO 14971:2012 

 BS EN ISO 18113, parts 1&2 
 
The conformity assessment procedure performed was in accordance with 
Annex III of Directive 98/79/EC. 
  
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of Lorne 
Laboratories Ltd and is valid from 13 April 2016. 
 
 

 
_______________ 
Eddy Velthuis 
Technical Director 



 

 

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 
Lorne Laboratories Ltd declares that the following in vitro diagnostic reagent:  
 

Product name Catalogue number 

LE Latex test kit 840050 

 
 
has been classified as non List A, non List B (Directive 98/79/EC, Annex II) 
and complies with the essential requirements and provisions of Directive 
98/79/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (also SI 2002 
No.618 which transposes the requirements of Directive 98/79/EC). 
 
and is in conformity with the national standards transposing harmonised 
standards: 
 

 BS EN 980:2008 

 BS EN ISO 13485:2012 

 BS EN 13612:2002 

 BS EN 13640:2002 

 BS EN 13641:2002 

 BS EN ISO 14971:2012 

 BS EN ISO 18113, parts 1&2 
 
The conformity assessment procedure performed was in accordance with 
Annex III of Directive 98/79/EC. 
  
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of Lorne 
Laboratories Ltd and is valid from 13 April 2016. 
 
 

 
_______________ 
Eddy Velthuis 
Technical Director 



 

 

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 
Lorne Laboratories Ltd declares that the following in vitro diagnostic reagent:  
 

Product name Catalogue number 

CRP Latex kit 850100A 

 
 
has been classified as non List A, non List B (Directive 98/79/EC, Annex II) 
and complies with the essential requirements and provisions of Directive 
98/79/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (also SI 2002 
No.618 which transposes the requirements of Directive 98/79/EC). 
 
and is in conformity with the national standards transposing harmonised 
standards: 
 

 BS EN 980:2008 

 BS EN ISO 13485:2012 

 BS EN 13612:2002 

 BS EN 13640:2002 

 BS EN 13641:2002 

 BS EN ISO 14971:2012 

 BS EN ISO 18113, parts 1&2 
 
The conformity assessment procedure performed was in accordance with 
Annex III of Directive 98/79/EC. 
  
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of Lorne 
Laboratories Ltd and is valid from 13 April 2016. 
 
 

 
_______________ 
Eddy Velthuis 
Technical Director 





Lorne Laboratories Ltd 
Unit 1 Cutbush Park Industrial Estate, 
Danehill, Lower Earley, Berkshire RG6 4UT, UK 

EC Certificate - Full Quality Assurance 
System Approval Certificate 
Annex IV, (excluding sections 4 and 6) of Council Directive 98/79/EC on In Vitro 
Diagnostic Medical Devices  

Scope of Certificate: 
The design and manufacture of in vitro diagnostic reagents for 
identification of blood groups 

Device Classification: 
Annex II, List A and B 

Device Descriptions: 
Please refer to Attachment 1 

Model: 
Please refer to Attachment 1 

File Number A12241 Cycle Start Date 23 May 2017 

Certificate No. 354.170425 Effective Date 23 May 2017 

Expiry Date 22 May 2022 

Authorised by 

B. Rodgers 
Certification Manager 

For and on Behalf of UL International (UK) Ltd

We hereby declare that an examination of the full quality assurance system has been carried out per report 11640248 
, following the requirements of the national legislation to which the undersigned is subject, transposing Annex IV 
(with the exemption of sections 4 and 6) of Council Directive 98/79/EC on In Vitro Diagnostic Medical Devices.  We 
certify that the full quality assurance system conforms with the relevant provisions of the aforementioned directive 
and is subject to periodic surveillance as required by 98/79/EC, Annex IV, Section 5.  For Annex II, List A devices 
where they are covered by this certificate, an EC Design Examination certificate according to 98/79/EC, Annex IV, 
Section 4 is required.  This certificate is issued with 1 attachment listing model numbers. 

Notified Body 

0843 IVDD A4 S3 FQ 00-NB-F0051 Issue: 6.0 



Lorne Laboratories Ltd 
Unit 1 Cutbush Park Industrial Estate, 
Danehill, Lower Earley, Berkshire RG6 4UT, UK 

Attachment 1 of 1 

The products detailed below are covered under the scope of this certificate 

Device Description Model Classification 

Anti-A Monoclonal 600005/600010/600000 Annex II List A 

Anti-B Monoclonal 610005/610010/610000 Annex II List A 

Anti-A,B Monoclonal 620005/620010/620000 Annex II List A 

Anti-C Monoclonal 690005 Annex II List A 

Anti-E Monoclonal 691005 Annex II List A 

Anti-c Monoclonal 692005 Annex II List A 

Anti-e Monoclonal 693005 Annex II List A 

Anti-K Monoclonal 760005/760010 Annex II List A 

Anti-D Clone 2 Monoclonal 710010/710000 Annex II List A 

Anti-D Clone 1 Monoclonal 730010/730000 Annex II List A 

Anti-D Duoclone Monoclonal 740010/740000 Annex II List A 

Anti-Jka Polyclonal 323002/323000 Annex II List B 

Anti-Jkb Polyclonal 324002/324000 Annex II List B 

Anti-Fyb Polyclonal 317002/317000 Annex II List B 

AHG Elite Clear 415010/415100/415000 Annex II List B 

AHG Elite Green 435010/435100/435000 Annex II List B 

Anti-Fya Monoclonal 774000/774002 Annex II List B 

Anti-C+D+E Monoclonal 700005/700010/700000 Annex II List A 

Anti-Human IgG Clear 401010/401000 Annex II List B 

Anti-Human IgG Green 402010/402000 Annex II List B 

Monoclonal Rh Control 640010 Annex II List A 

Monoclonal D Negative Control 650010 Annex II List A 

File Number A12241 Cycle Start Date 23 May 2017 

Certificate No. 354.170425 Effective Date 23 May 2017 

Expiry Date 22 May 2022 

Authorised by 

B. Rodgers 
Certification Manager 

For and on Behalf of UL International (UK) Ltd

Notified Body 

0843 IVDD A4 S3 FQ 00-NB-F0051 Issue: 6.0


		2020-12-22T14:36:07+0200
	Moldova
	MoldSign Signature




